

No. 07-411

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PLAINS COMMERCE BANK,

Petitioner,

v.

LONG FAMILY LAND AND CATTLE COMPANY, INC.,

RONNIE LONG, LILA LONG,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL AMERICAN INDIAN COURT JUDGES
ASSOCIATION, THE NAVAJO NATION, AND THE NORTHWEST
INTERTRIBAL COURT SYSTEM AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JILL E. TOMPKINS
AMERICAN INDIAN LAW CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO
LAW SCHOOL
2450 Kittredge Loop Road
Boulder, Colorado 80309
(303) 735-2194

ROB ROY SMITH
ATER WYNNE, LLP
601 Union Street
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 623-4711

WILLIAM R. STEIN
Counsel of Record
ROBERTA KOSS
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
1775 I Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 721-4600

STEVEN PAUL MCSLOY
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 837-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Federal Legislative And Executive Policy
Requires Strong Support Of Tribal Courts
As Part Of The Fundamental National
Policy Favoring Tribal Self-Governance..... 3

II. Consistent With Federal Policy, Tribal
Courts Regularly Administer Civil Justice
Fairly and Competently Over A Wide
Range Of Cases..... 9

A. Tribal Court Systems Nationwide
Are Understandable, Accessible,
and Fair..... 10

B. The Navajo Nation’s Well-
Established Court System Is A
Modern And Fully-Functioning
Judiciary 14

C. The Northwest Intertribal Court
System Provides Sophisticated
And Cost-Effective Judicial
Services To Tribal Courts..... 21

III. Tribal Court Jurisdiction Over Non-
Indians Arising Out Of Consensual
Commercial Relationships In Indian
Country Is Consistent With Congressional
Policy And This Court’s Precedents 24

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agricredit Acceptance Co. v. Henderson</i> , 7 Navajo Rptr. 529 (Navajo D. Ct. 1997)	16
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Navajo Nation</i> , 866 F. Supp. 506 (D.N.M. 1994)	21
<i>Begay v. Miller</i> , 222 P.2d 624 (Ariz. 1950).....	14
<i>Boyd & McWilliams Energy Group, Inc. v. Tso</i> , 7 Navajo Rptr. 458 (Navajo D. Ct. 1994)	17
<i>Cummings v. Yazzie</i> , 7 Navajo Rptr. 479 (Navajo D. Ct. 1994).....	17
<i>Curtis v. Amco Ins. Co.</i> , 8 Navajo Rptr. 838 (Navajo D. Ct. 2005).....	16
<i>Halwood v. Cowboy Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 946 P.2d 1088 (N.M. Ct. App. 1997).....	14
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	4, 25
<i>In re Lynch's Estate</i> , 377 P.2d 199 (Ariz. 1962)	14
<i>Jim v. CIT Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 533 P.2d 751 (N.M. 1975).....	14
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	28

<i>Matter of Marriage of Red Fox</i> , 542 P.2d 918 (Or. Ct. App. 1975)	14
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Gaming Enter. v. Malhorta</i> , 740 A.2d 703 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1999)	14
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	3
<i>Navajo Housing Auth. v. Bluffview Resident Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 8 Navajo Rptr. 891 (Navajo D. Ct. 2006)	19
<i>Sandoval v. Tinian, Inc.</i> , 5 Navajo Rptr. 215 (Navajo D. Ct. 1986).....	19
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	5
<i>Sheppard v. Sheppard</i> , 655 P.2d 895 (Idaho 1982)	14
<i>Teague v. Bad River Band of Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians</i> , 665 N.W.2d 899 (Wis. 2003).....	26
<i>Tempest Recovery Servs., Inc. v. Belone</i> , 74 P.3d 67 (N.M. 2003)	14
<i>Thompson v. Wayne Lovelady's Frontier Ford</i> , 1 Navajo Rptr. 282 (Navajo D. Ct. 1978)	19
<i>Tracy v. Superior Court</i> , 810 P.2d 1030 (Ariz. 1991)	14

United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193 (2004) 4
Williams v. Lee, 358 U.S. 217 (1959) 21, 26, 28

STATUTES AND RULES

12 U.S.C. § 1715z-13 7
18 U.S.C. § 2265 7
25 U.S.C. §§ 450 *et seq.* 5
25 U.S.C. §§ 461 *et seq.* 4
25 U.S.C. § 476 4
25 U.S.C. §§ 1301 *et seq.* 5
25 U.S.C. § 1302 5
25 U.S.C. § 1911 7
25 U.S.C. § 2207 7
25 U.S.C. § 3106 8
25 U.S.C. §§ 3601 *et seq.* 6
25 U.S.C. § 3612 10
25 U.S.C. § 3631 7
25 U.S.C. §§ 3651 *et seq.* 8
25 U.S.C. § 3713 8
28 U.S.C. § 1738B 8

Ariz. R. Proc. for Recognition of Tribal Ct. Civ. J. R. 5	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-2-127.....	14
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-1-12	14
Iowa Code Ann. ch. 626D.....	14
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Pro. § 11-701.....	14
Mich. Ct. R. 2.615.....	14
Minn. R. Gen. Prac. 10.....	14
Navajo Nation Code tit. 7, § 204.....	19
Navajo Nation Code tit. 7, § 354.....	20
Navajo Nation Code tit. 7, § 355.....	20
Navajo Nation Code tit. 7, § 421.....	20
Navajo Nation Code tit. 7, § 422.....	20
Navajo R. Civ. P. 38	20
Navajo R. Civ. P. 41	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1E-1.....	14
Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 728.....	14
Okla. R. for Dist. Cts. 30.....	14
S.C. Code Ann. § 27-16-80	14
S.D. Codified Laws § 1-1-25.....	14

Sauk-Suiattle Law & Order Code 24

Sauk-Suiattle Rules of the Court of Appeals 24

Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribal Code § 70-02-01 29

Skokomish Tribal Code Title 3 23

Tulalip Ordinance 49 23

Wash. Rev. Code § 26.25.010 14

Wash. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 82.5 14

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 806.245 14

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 5-1-111 14

PUBLICATIONS

2003 Navajo Nation Long Range
Comprehensive Transportation Plan 15

2005-2006 Comprehensive Economic
Development Strategy of the Navajo Nation 15

American Indian Law Ctr., Inc., Survey of
Tribal Justice Systems and Courts of
Indian Offenses (2000) 10

Bethany R. Berger, Justice and the
Outsider: Jurisdiction Over Nonmembers
in Tribal Legal Systems, 37 Ariz. St. L.J.
1047 (2005) 13, 16, 17, 25

Massey Mayo Case & Jill E. Tompkins, A Guide for Tribal Court Law Clerks and Judges (2007)	12
Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2005 ed.)	10
Courts of the Navajo Nation in the Navajo Nation Government: A Public Guide to the Courts of the Navajo Nation (Oct. 2006).....	17, 18
Stanley G. Feldman & David L. Withey, Resolving State-Tribal Jurisdictional Dilemmas, 79 <i>Judicature</i> 154 (1995)	13
Matthew L.M. Fletcher, Tribal Courts, the Indian Civil Rights Act, and Customary Law: Preliminary Data, MSU Legal Studies Research Paper No. 06-05 (Mar. 6, 2008)	12
Paul E. Frye, Lender Recourse in Indian Country: A Navajo Case Study, 21 <i>N.M. L. Rev.</i> 275 (1991).....	18
B.J. Jones, Role of Indian Tribal Courts in the Justice System (Mar. 2000).....	12
Steven Paul McSloy, <i>Lending in Indian Country, in</i> Asset Based Financing: A Transactional Guide (H. Ruda ed., 2007)	29
Sandra Day O'Connor, Lessons from the Third Sovereign: Indian Tribal Courts, 33 <i>Tulsa L.J.</i> 1 (1997)	5, 9, 18

Janet Reno, A Federal Commitment to Tribal Justice Systems, 79 *Judicature* 113 (1995) 7

Tribal Judicial Inst. & Nat'l Judicial College, Pathways to Justice: Building and Sustaining Tribal Justice Systems in Contemporary America (William Brunson ed., 2005), 8

Tom Tso, The Process of Decision Making in Tribal Courts, 31 *Ariz. L. Rev.* 225 (1989) 17

Clifford J. Wallace, A New Era of Federal Tribal Court Cooperation, 79 *Judicature* 150 (1995) 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association Judicial Division, Tribal Courts Council, www.abanet.org/jd/tribalcourts/home.html 13

Judicial Branch of the Navajo Nation, www.navajocourts.org.....16, 18, 19, 20

Judicial Branch of the Navajo Nation, Fiscal Year 2006 Statistical Report, District Court Civil Cases, Oct. 3, 2005 to Sept. 29, 2006..... 16

Letter from Chairman Byron L. Dorgan & Vice Chairman Lisa Murkowski, U.S. Sen. Comm. on Indian Affairs (Feb. 22, 2008) 8

National Judicial College, National Tribal Judicial Center, www.judges.org/ntjc.html 13

National Tribal Justice Resource Center, <i>Tribal Court Directory</i> , www.tribalresourcecenter.org/tribalcourts/ directory	9
Navajo Nation, www.navajo.org	16
Navajo Nation Division of Economic Development, www.navajobusiness.com	15
Navajo Nation Personnel R. for Judges and Justices X.A.3.....	20
President George H.W. Bush, Statement Reaffirming the Government-to- Government Relationship Between the Federal Government and Indian Tribal Governments (June 14, 1991).....	6
President George W. Bush, Memorandum on Government-to-Government Relationship With Tribal Governments (Sept. 23, 2004).....	6
President Gerald R. Ford, Statement on Signing the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act (Jan. 4, 1975).....	5
President Jimmy Carter, Indian Education Programs Statement (July 25, 1978)	5
President Richard M. Nixon, Special Message on Indian Affairs (July 8, 1970)	5
President Ronald Reagan, Statement on Indian Policy (Jan. 24, 1983)	6

President William J. Clinton, Remarks to
American Indian and Alaska Native Tribal
Leaders (Apr. 29, 1994)..... 6

*Rulings Of The U.S. Supreme Court As They
Affect The Powers And Authorities Of
Indian Tribal Governments: Hearing
Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs,
107th Cong. 86 (2002) (statement of the
Honorable Robert Yazzie, Chief Justice of
the Navajo Nation)..... 18, 19, 20*

S. Rep. No. 103-88, 1993 WL 304728 (July
15, 1993) 6, 7

S. Rep. No. 106-219, 1999 WL 1024201 (Nov.
8, 1999) 8, 25

Teague Protocol, Dec. 7, 2001 13

Tribal-State Relations on the Tribal Court
Clearinghouse, [www.tribal-
institute.org/lists/state_relations.htm](http://www.tribal-
institute.org/lists/state_relations.htm) 13
